Hayward City Hall 777 B Street Hayward, CA 94541 www.Hayward-CA.gov



# Agenda

Monday, January 3, 2022 6:30 PM

**Remote Participation** 

**Hayward Youth Commission** 

COVID-19 Notice: Consistent with 361/Gov Code 54953(e)(2)(B), Assembly Bill the Commission/Committee/Task Force meeting includes teleconference participation all Commission/Committee/Task Force members and the public.

How to submit written Public Comment:

Send an email to ivan.padilla@hayward-ca.gov by 3:00 p.m. the day of the meeting. Please identify the Agenda Item Number in the subject line of your email. Emails will be compiled into one file, distributed to the Hayward Youth Commission advisors, and published on the Hayward Youth Commission Meeting & Agenda Center under Documents Received After Published Agenda. Written comments received after 3:00 p.m. that address an item on the agenda will still be included as part of the record.

How to provide live Public Comment during the meeting:

Please click the link below to join the webinar:

https://hayward.zoom.us/j/89414784738?pwd=Tko0TStOa0dWRzlxMUFaSDlFZG1vQT09

Webinar ID: 894 1478 4738 Passcode: HYc1/3/22@

0r

Dial: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 253 215 8782

Webinar ID: 894 1478 4738 Password: 3219091019

A Guide to attend virtual meetings is provided at this link: https://bit.ly/3jmaUxa

6:30 PM - CALL TO ORDER

6:32 PM - PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

6:35 PM - ROLL CALL

#### 6:40 PM - APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MIN 21-162 Approval of 12/06/2021 Meeting Minutes

Attachments: Draft Minutes 12/06/21

#### 6:45 PM - PUBLIC COMMENTS:

The Public Comment section provides an opportunity to address the Youth Commission on items not listed on the agenda. The Board welcomes your comments and requests that speakers present their remarks in a respectful manner, within established time limits, and focus on issues which directly affect the Board or are within the jurisdiction of the Board as the Board is prohibited by State law from discussing items not listed on the agenda, your item will be taken under consideration and may be referred to staff.

#### 6:50 PM - GUEST SPEAKERS:

Alyse Lui Hayward Animal Services

7:15 PM - HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL AND AGENCY REPORTS

7:20 PM - PLANNING PROJECTS

7:55 PM - ANNOUNCEMENTS/AGENDA ITEMS

8:00 PM - ADJOURNMENT

#### **NEXT MEETING - February 7, 2022**

Assistance will be provided to those requiring accommodations for disabilities in compliance with the Americans Disabilities Act of 1990. Interested persons must request the accommodation at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting by contacting the City Manager at (510) 583-4300 or TDD (510) 247-3340.



Hayward City Hall 777 B Street Hayward, CA 94541 www.Hayward-CA.gov

File #: MIN 21-162

**DATE:** January 3, 2022

**TO:** Hayward Youth Commission

**FROM:** HYC Advisors

**SUBJECT** 

Approval of 12/06/2021 Meeting Minutes

#### RECOMMENDATION

Approve minutes from 12/06/2021.

#### **SUMMARY**

The Hayward Youth Commission held a meeting on 12/06/2021.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment I 12/06/2021 Draft HYC Meeting Minutes



# Hayward Youth Commission Official Minutes 12.6.21, 6:30 p.m.

### **MEETING**

A regular meeting of the Hayward Youth Commission was called to order at 6:33 by Shruthy.

### **CALL TO ORDER Pledge of Allegiance**

Commissioner Shruthy led the Pledge of Allegiance at 6:34.

#### 6:36 ROLL CALL

<u>PRESENT:</u> Sophia S, Ivan, Diego F, Kalil K, Alessandra, Athena C, Samiksha, James, Pooja, Jenna J. Dulce, Sharana, Sruthy, Ananya, Anna, Vanna, Savonnah, Isabelle A, Alicia C, Harnoor, Gabriel K, Angelina R

ABSENT: Phylis A, Rachel M, Joshua, Lizbeth, Arianna, Myldret, Gabriel A,

#### 6:38 APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Commissioner Ananya made the motion to approve the minutes and the motion was seconded by Anna Tran Commissioner: Approve: 15, Disapprove: 0, Abstain: 0.

#### 6:38 PUBLIC COMMENTS

No public comments.

#### 6:39 GUEST SPEAKERS

Side by Side presentation from Arman Fitzgerald. Our space is a space for LGBTQ youth and LGBTQ allies to be themselves, centering the more vulnerable people in our community, those who do not have a home or are struggling, those struggling with homophobia, classim, sexism, racism. Our Space has virtual hours online every day. We have English and Spanish speaking spaces. We have spaces to play games, talk about literature, and lead workshops. They also offer one on one mentorship, all members of our space are a part of LGBTQ or BIPOC. Our Space offers therapy for 13 and above and family therapists. They host the first East Bay Youth Pride, giving space to celebrate LGBTQ youth, this event is planned by youth for youth. We know your rights, educating people about what their rights are, queer and trans youth definetly go through alot, we are strength based. We have vendors and professional performers teaching and mentoring youth. At the end we have a big performance at the end to celebrate them. Offering from 13 to 24, one on one mentoring is offered to 13 to 18.



# Hayward Youth Commission Official Minutes 12.6.21, 6:30 p.m.

# 6:57 HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL, HARD, HUSD & LIBRARY REPORTS

#### Hard

vote to close 6 HARD schools, only 2 elementary schools will close in this first session. there will be more involvement of students, listening to stakeholders, students, and families. The board still figures out how this is impacting students in one area.

#### **BCCTF**

12/10, Annual Reception to celebrate Hayward, commission, board, committee, and task force. Commissioners must RSVP.

# Library

book mobile, going to Bret Hart recently.

#### 7:12 PLANNING PROJECTS

## Logistics

Fundraiser for donations, work with different organizations we want to support. Ask Hayward Animal Shelter next meeting what donations they would need for a possible fundraiser/event. Prizes: dinner with board members, ipad, waffle maker, small business gift cards and merch.

# Marketing/Entertainment

Reviewed survey. talked about different topics, literacy, environmental justice, mental health. We still need to narrow in on the topic. Send out save the date, wait to see if the conference will be in person or not.

# 7:51 ANNOUNCEMENTS/AGENDA ITEMS logo survey

#### ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Shruthy adjourned the meeting at 8:00.

#### APPROVED:



# Hayward Youth Commission Official Minutes 12.6.21, 6:30 p.m.

Inolhe He M

Isabelle Anne Milanes, Commissioner Hayward Youth Commission

ATTEST:

Ivan Padilla, Hayward Youth Commission Advisor City of Hayward